IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

THE CHAMBERLAIN GROUP, INC., a Connecticut corporation,

Plaintiff/Counterdefendant,

VS.

SKYLINK TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a foreign corporation,

Defendant/Counterclaimant.

AND RELATED COUNTERCLAIMS

Civil Action No. 02 C 6376

Judge Rebecca R. Pallmeyer

Magistrate Judge Edward A. Bobrick

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CONSUMERS UNION SUPPORTING SKYLINK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO THE CHAMBERLAIN GROUP, INC.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1	rage
Table of Authorities	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE CONSUMERS UNION	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. CONSUMERS WOULD BE INJURED BY CHAMBERLAIN'S USE OF THE DMCA'S ANTI- CIRCUMVENTION PROVISIONS TO SUPPRESS COMPETITION.	2
A. Much Like Traditional Intellectual Property Misuse or Inefficient Monopolies, Chamberlain's Claim Would Increase Prices, Stifle Innovation, and Impede Interoperability.	3
B. If Chamberlain Prevails, Other Producers Will Likely Attempt Similar Misuse of the DMCA	6
C. The Consumer Harm Likely to Result from Chamberlain's DMCA Claim Outweighs the Unsubstantiated Security Benefits Asserted by the Plaintiff	8
II. SKYLINK'S READING OF THE ANTI-CIRCUMVENTION PROVISIONS ACCORDS WITH THE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT BEHIND THE DMCA: TO PROTECT INTEROPERABILITY, COMBAT DIGITAL PIRACY, AND ENCOURAGE DIGITAL DISTRIBUTION OF CREATIVE CONTENT.	9
A. The Proper Reading of the DMCA's Anti-Circumvention Provisions and the Interoperability Exception Prevent a Finding for Chamberlain.	9
B. Applying the DMCA to Garage-Door Openers in the Absence of Any Underlying Copyright Infringement Undermines Congress's Goal of Thwarting Piracy and Encouraging Digital Distribution of Creative Content	10
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Alcatel USA, Inc. v. DGI Techs., Inc., 166 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 1999)5
Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc., 489 U.S. 141 (1989)
Brulotte v. Thys Co., 379 U.S. 29 (1964)6
Jefferson Parish Hospital Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde, 466 U.S. 2 (1984)5
Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
Morton Salt Co. v. G.S. Suppinger Co., 314 U.S. 488 (1942)5
qad. inc. v. ALN Assoc., Inc., 781 F. Supp. 561 (N.D. III.),
Scheiber v. Dolby Labs., Inc., 293 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2002)6
Sega Enters. v. Accolade, Inc., 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992)
Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken, 422 U.S. 151 (1975)
United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co., 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982),
United States v. Western Elec. Co., 673 F. Supp. 525 (D.D.C. 1987),
United States v. Western Elec. Co., 714 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1988)3
Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley, 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)
Statutes
17 U.S.C.
§ 1201(a)
§ 1201(a)(1)(A)
§ 1201(a)(1)(B)
§ 1201(d)-(g)
§ 1201(f)
Other Authorities
3-12A Nimmer on Copyright § 12A.04 (2003)
Burk, Dan L. & Julie E. Cohen, Fair Use Infrastructure for Rights Management Systems, 15 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 41 (2001)

Burk, Dan L., <i>Anti-Circumvention Misuse</i> , 50 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. (forthcoming July 2003), <i>available at</i> http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=320961 (updated July 31, 2002)	6 10 11
Dean, Katie, <i>Summit: DMCA Blocks Tech Progress</i> , Wired News, Feb. 20, 2003, <i>at</i> http://www.wired.com/news/digiwood/0,1412,57740,00.html	
Electronic Frontier Foundation, <i>Unintended Consequences: Four Years Under the DMCA</i> , Jan. 9, 2003, <i>at</i> http://www.eff.org/IP/DMCA/20030103_dmca_consequences.pdf	11
Industry Trends, Automotive Aftermarket Industry Association (AAIA) website, <i>at</i> http://www.aftermarket.org/Masthead/About_AAIA/market.asp (last visited May 5, 2003)	6
Nimmer, David, <i>A Riff on Fair Use in the Digital Millennium Copyright Act</i> , 148 U. Pa. L. Rev. 673 (2000)	11
Patterson, Mark L., <i>When Is Property Intellectual? The Leveraging Problem</i> , 73 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1133, 1136 (2000)	5
Samuelson, Pamela & Suzanne Scotchmer, <i>The Law and Economics of Reverse Engineering</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 1575 (2002)	4, 10
Samuelson, Pamela, Why the Anti-Circumvention Regulations Need to Be Revised, 14 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 519 (1999)	11
Legislative Materials	
144 Cong. Rec. E 2136 (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1998) (statement of Rep. Bliley)	10, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 105-551 Part 1, 105th Cong. 2d Sess. (May 22, 1998)	9, 10, 11
S. Rep. No. 105-190, 105th Cong. 2d Sess. (May 11, 1998)	11
